DEIF A/S Tel.:  (+45) 9614 9614
Frisenborgvej 33, DK-7800, Skive Fax:  (+45) 9614 9615
Denmark E-mail: deif@deif.com
 D
E
IF
A
/S

several relays are mounted on the same rail.
Supply voltage
Measuring voltage Type designation DEIF’s order ack. No.
To be stated when contacting DEIF
Mounted voltage module
(E.g.
special circuit breaker time, etc.)
Distributor’s ID No.
Filled in by distributor
 when customizing the unit.
Highest voltage
in relation to earth
. beskyttelsesjord
Installation category
Installation and start up instructions FAS-113DG
4189340126G (UK)
4. Connection diagram
A 2A fuse may protect all voltage
inputs.
The synchroniser is protected
against ESD (electrostatic electri-
city), and further special protection
against this during the mounting of
the synchroniser is not necessary.
The FAS-113DG may be connected
between 2 phases or between 1
phase and neutral. The FAS-
113DG is to be configured so that
the input of the synchroniser corre-
sponds to the connected voltages.
The relay contacts marked “SG”
(term. Nos. 38 + 39 and 40 + 41) provide relay signals for increase and decrease of
the speed, respectively. The life of the built-in relays is considerably reduced when
connected to inductive loads. Especially for DC controlled pilot motors, external
auxiliary relays should therefore always be mounted. Mounting a “transient
suppressor” across the coils of the auxiliary relays is likewise recommended. During
start up activating the inhibit function (by short-circuiting term. Nos. 34 and 35) is
recommended. This function disables the “SYNC” relay contact, to which the circuit
breaker is connected (term. Nos. (8), 9 and 10).
When the FAS-113DG is applied for simultaneous synchronisation of all generators of
a plant to the busbar, the FS line of the load sharing units type LSU… is connected to
terminals Nos. 36 and 35.
The unit is equipped with a self-monitoring function. The self-monitoring function
supervises the microprocessor and hereby verifies if the programme is running
correctly.
 Power LED Status output (Sta)
Supply voltage not connected or
not acceptable
OFF OFF
Supply voltage is accepted and
the unit is running correctly
Constant green light ON
Supply voltage is accepted but
the unit is running wrongly
Flashing green light
2-3Hz
OFF
GL applications only: For applications approved by “Germanischer Lloyd” the status
output must be connected to an alarm system. For applications with more than one
uni-line product the status outputs of the units can be connected in series to the same
alarm input. When the units are connected in series the flashing green power LED will
indicate the unit that is running wrongly.
Page 4 of 5 Tel.: (+45) 9614 9614 • Fax: (+45) 9614 9615 • E-mail: deif@deif.com
5. Start up instructions
5.1 Setting and indication
Setting of Range
TN Control pulse length 25…500 ms
Xp Proportional band 0…2.5Hz
fset Slip frequency 0.1…0.5Hz
∆Umax Acceptable voltage difference 2…12% of UBB
TBC Breaker closure time 20…200 ms
LEDs Light
UG Generator voltage* Green,